

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2021-0957 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 3171 Legion Lane, Columbus, OH (L)

Investigative Activity:	Review of Records
Involves:	Dianna Wears (O), Mount Carmel East (O)
Date of Activity:	05/03/2021
Author:	SA James A. Mulford, #39

Narrative:

On April 29, 2021, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agents Jim Mulford (SA Mulford) and Andrew Russell (SA Russell) served subpoenas to Mount Caramel East Hospital and Madison Township Fire Department for medical records pertaining to Ma'Khia Bryant (Bryant).

The medical records were requested in response to an Officer Involved Critical Incident (OICI) incident that took place on April 20, 2021, involving the Columbus Division of Police (CPD) and Bryant.

The records provided to BCI were saved electronically within the case file and are attached to this report. Please review those records for specific details.

On May 5, 2021, SA Mulford reviewed the medical records. The records indicate, "IEAPR201705 is a 120 Years Unknown who presents as a category 1 trauma. The patient presents with multiple gunshot wounds including 1 to the back. The patient was pulseless on scene. Per EMS was a very hostile environment so she was picked up and brought immediately to emergency department. She did have epinephrine given in route and had 10 established. LMA was placed. Patient was asystolic for them and continued to be in asystole."

Attachments:

Attachment # 01:Medical Records – Subpoena Attachment # 02:EMS– Subpoena Attachment # 03:Medical Records – Bryant Attachment # 04:EMS Run Report

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

SUBPOENA - CRIMINAL

CASE NO.: 514-8226

CHARGE: **Criminal Investigation**

The State of Ohio, Plaintiff, vs. X X X, Defendant.

CLERN OF COURT AM 11: THE STATE OF OHIO S TO THE SHERIFF OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO, Greetings: Franklin County, ss:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO SUBPOENA THE FOLLOWING NAMED PERSONS, to wit:

Keeper of Records*

Mount Carmel East Attn: Medical Records 6000 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43213

APR

29

SERVICE BY INVESTIGATING SPECIAL AGENT

***DUCES TECUM:** Please provide any and all information requested below for the following individual:

> Ma'Khia Z. Bryant DOB: 9/29/2004

Ref: Any and all medical records, reports, evaluations, test results, or any other documents regarding the treatment of Ma'Khia Bryant at Mount Carmel East Hospital for the following date of service:

April 20, 2021

It is further ordered that Mount Carmel Hospital not notify any person (including the subscriber or customer to which the materials relate) of the existence of this order for 90 days in that such a disclosure could give the subscriber an opportunity to destroy evidence, notify confederates, or flee or continue his flight from prosecution.

Judge, Court of Common Pleas

Records may be emailed to, or picked up by:

BCI Special Agent Jim Mulford james.mulford@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 614-935-9660 – Cell

To be and appear before the Court of Common Pleas of said Franklin County, Ohio in the Grand Jury hearing room, 2nd floor. Suite 2300, Franklin County common Pleas Court, 345 S. High St., in the City of Columbus, to testify and the truth to speak, before the Grand Jury, and this you shall in no wise omit under penalty of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) and have then and there this writ.

Marla H. Farbacher 0061682 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 614-525-5959

Hereof fail not under penalty of the law, and have then and there this writ:

SHERIFF'S Service_____ Mileage_____ Copy_____ Total_____ Sheriff______

WITNESS my hand and Seal of said Court this April 29, 2021

Maryellen O'Manghung

MARYELLEN O'SHAUGHNESSY, Franklin County Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas



SUBPOENA - CRIMINAL

CASE NO.: 514-8226

CHARGE: Criminal Investigation

The State of Ohio, Plaintiff, vs. X X X, Defendant.

THE STATE OF OHIO Franklin County, ss: TO THE SHERIFF OF **FRANKLIN** COUNTY, OHIO, Greetings:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO SUBPOENA THE FOLLOWING NAMED PERSONS, to wit:

Keeper of Records*

Madison Township Fire Station 183 3228 Noe Bixby Road Columbus, OH 43232

SERVICE BY INVESTIGATING SPECIAL AGENT

***DUCES TECUM:** Please provide any and all information requested below for the following individual:

Ma'Khia Z. Bryant DOB: 9/29/2004

Ref: any and all records, run reports, identity of personnel involved, or any other documents regarding the treatment of Ma'Khia Bryant by Madison Township Fire Station 183 for the following date of service:

April 20, 2021

It is further ordered that Madison Township EMS not notify any person (including the subscriber or customer to which the materials relate) of the existence of this order for 90 days in that such a disclosure could give the subscriber an opportunity to destroy evidence, notify confederates, or flee or continue his flight from prosecution.

Judge, Court of Common Pleas

COMMON PLEAS COUR FRANKLIN CO. OHIO 2021 APR 29 AM 11:59 CLERIN OF COURTS

Records may be emailed to, or picked up by:

BCI Special Agent Jim Mulford james.mulford@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 614-935-9660 – Cell

To be and appear before the Court of Common Pleas of said Franklin County, Ohio in the Grand Jury hearing room, 2nd floor. Suite 2300, Franklin County common Pleas Court, 345 S. High St., in the City of Columbus, to testify and the truth to speak, before the Grand Jury, and this you shall in no wise omit under penalty of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) and have then and there this writ.

Marla H. Farbacher 0061682 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 614-525-5959

Hereof fail not under penalty of the law, and have then and there this writ:

SHERIFF'S Service_____ Mileage_____ Copy_____ Total_____ Sheriff

WITNESS my hand and Seal of said Court this April 29, 2021

Maryellen O'Manghamy

MARYELLEN O'SHAUGHNESSY, Franklin County Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas

> COMMENTALLAS COUR FRANKLIN CO. OHIO 2021 APR 29 AM 11:59 CLENN OF COURTS

DF.js viewer Magison Iownsnip Fire Department Patient Care Record Name: BRYANT, MAKHIA

Date: 04/20/2021 Patient 1 of 1

Page 1 (

和目的時候	Patient	Information		· 其中国的地域的基础局的和中国语。	linical Impression	awar di pita	17.85
Last	BRYANT	Address	3171 LEGION LN	Primary Impression	Cardiac arrest		
First	MAKHIA	Address 2		Secondary Impression	Traumatic Circulatory Arrest		
Middle		City	Columbus	Protocol Used	Cardiac Arrest		
Gender		State	OH	Anatomic Position			
DOB	09/29/2004	Zip	43232	Onset Time			
Age	16 Yrs, 6 Months, 22 Days	Country	US	Chief Complaint			
Weight		Tel		Duration		Units	
Pedi Color		Physician	2	Secondary Complaint			
SSN		Ethnicity		Duration		Units	
Race				Patient's Level of Distress			
Advance Di	rectives			Signs & Symptoms	Injuries - Multiple injuries		
Resident St	atus	Not a Resident within EMS Service Area		injury	Firearms - Firearm Injury (Assault) - Street or Highway - 04/20/2021		reet
				Additional Injury	Assault with firearm		
				Mechanism of Injury	Penetrating		
				Medical/Trauma	Trauma		
				Barriers of Care	None Noted		
				Alcohol/Drugs	None Reported		
				Pregnancy			
				Initial Patient Acuity			
				Final Patient Acuity			
				Patient Activity			_

Medication/Allergies/History					
Medications	Unable to Obtain - Other Reason				
Allergies	Unable to Obtain - Other Reason				
History	Unable to Obtain - Other Reason				
Last Oral Intake					

T. Liza et	Vital Signs														
Time	AVPU	Side	POS	BP	Pulse	RR	SP02	ETCO2	co	BG	Temp	Pain	GCS(E+V+M)/Qualifiers	RTS	PTS
16:58				0/0	0	0							3=1+1+1	0	
16:59				1	102	16		12							
17:01				1	101	14		8							
17:03				1	101			8							
17:04				1	100										
17:09				1	179	5		10							
17:09				1				12							
17:10				1	205			8							

相当的部分中国委员和法国自己公司		ECG	
Time	Туре	Rhythm	Notes
16:58	4-Lead	Asystole	

100	an alan 19 a	200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200		Flow Cha	art -	그는 그가 아니는 말 아이가 많이	W. MARKEN ESTER		
Time	Treatn	nent	Description	owned land its sur	TITLE	and the second sec	Provider		
16:55	Intrao	sseous	EZ-IO (Blue 25mm); IO-Tibia-Left Proximal; Normal Saline (.9% NaCl); Total Fluid: 150 ml; Patient Response: Unchanged; Successful; Complication: None;						
16:55	Mecha	nical CPR	Patient Response: Unchai	nged; Successful; Complicat	tion: M	lone;	Gable, Drew		
16:55	Epine	phrine 1:10	1 Milligrams (mg); Intraos	seous (IO); Patient Respons	e: Un	changed; Complication: None;	GREENE, RON		
16:56	IGEL		4.0; Airway Complications Complication: None;	: Patient Vomiting/Aspiration	nt Vomiting/Aspiration Patient Response: Improved; Successful;				
16:56	Suctio	n	Comments: vomit and blo	ood; Contents: Blood; Patie	nt Re	sponse: Improved; Successful;	GREENE, RON		
17:00	Epine	phrine 1:10	1 Milligrams (mg); Intraos	seous (IO); Patient Respons	(IO); Patient Response: Unchanged; Complication: None;				
17:05	Epine	phrine 1:10	1 Milligrams (mg); Intraos	seous (IO); Patient Respons	e: Un	changed; Complication: None;	GREENE, RON		
Sever 1	in State	del solution		Initial Assess	ment		No. 1995 St. William		
Categor	ry i	Comments	NUMBER OF STREET	Abnormalities	1		the local framework		
Mental	Status			Mental Status	+	Unresponsive			
Skin				Skin	+	+ Cold			

)F.js viewer

Pelvis/GU/GI

Extremities

Magison I ownship Fire Department

	attent cure necord
Name:	BRYANT, MAKHIA

ame: BRYANT		Incident#	#: F21060156	Date: 04/20/2021	Patient 1 of 1
		Initial Assessm	hent state of the state		
Category	Comments	Abnormalities		加於我们会成了於智慧的性质。	A ANTI A CONTRACT
HEENT		Head/Face	Not Assessed		
		Eyes	Not Assessed		
		Neck/Airway	Not Assessed		
Chest		Chest	Not Assessed		
		Heart Sounds	Not Assessed		
		Lung Sounds	Not Assessed		
Abdomen		General	Not Assessed		
		Left Upper	Not Assessed		
		Right Upper	Not Assessed		
		Left Lower	Not Assessed		
		Right Lower	Not Assessed		
Back		Cervical	Not Assessed		

Not Assessed

Neurological	
Assessment	Time: 04/20/2021 16:52:50

Narrative

C Unknown age female c/c multiple gunshot wounds.

H Female found at end of the driveway involved in a shooting. Ems was initiated with comments that said "police-involved shooting".

Thoracic

Left Arm

Left Leg

Pulse

Right Leg

Capillary Refill

Neurological

Right Arm

Lumbar/Sacral

Pelvis/GU/GI

A Upon arrival female lying at end of a driveway with an officer performing CPR. Scene was very chaotic and people were yelling from all around us. Female was not breathing

and pt needed to be removed from the environment immediately.

R Pt lifted to the cot and loaded quickly to perform suction and continue CPR. Pt pulseless and still not breathing at this time. Pupils were dilated. CPR continued and put on Lucas device. Suction of the airway was also being performed at this time to clear blood and vomit. IGEL airway inserted and bag valve mask used to perform ventilations. Capnography attached and reading 15. 10 access was made and Epi was given. Pt reading Asystole on the cardiac monitor. Pulse and rhythm check every 2 minutes with no changes. Epi was also given 2 more times. During trauma assessment, pt had gunshot wounds on R shoulder two of them, right flank, and right thigh.

T Pt transported to MCE ER emergency status and care given to trauma staff and ER nurse.

Ems Coordinator opened run up and added life pack information from monitor 04/26/2021 Also had to update IO time due to putting in wrong time.

	이 아파는 것을 다 나라 있는 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같다.	Specialty Patient - CPR			
Cardiac Arrest	Yes, Prior to EMS Arrival	Prearrival CPR Instructions	Yes	In Field Pronouncement	
Cardiac Arrest Etiology	Trauma	First Defibrillated By		Expired	
Estimated Time of Arrest	6-8 Minutes	Time of First Defib		Time	
Est Time Collapse to 911		Initial ECG Rhythm	Asystole	Date	
Est Time Collapse to CPR		Rhythm at Destination		Physician	
Arrest Witnessed By	Witnessed by Lay Person	Hypothermia	No		
CPR Initiated By	First Responder	End of Event	Ongoing Resuscitation in ED		
Tme 1st CPR		ROSC	No		
CPR Feedback	No	ROSC Time	-		
ITD Used	No	ROSC Occured			
Applied AED	Yes	Resuscitation Discontinued			
Applied By	First Responder (Fire, EMS)	Discontinued Reason			
Defibrillated	No	Resuscitation	Resuscitation Attempted - Yes ; Initiated Chest Compressions Attempted Ventilation		

)F.js viewer Magison Iownsnip Fire Department Patient Care Record Name: BRYANT, MAKHIA

Incident #: F21060156	
Specialty Patient - CPR	

Date: 04/20/2021

Patient 1 of 1

Page 3 (

Type of Device, Compressions - Intermittent with Ventilation, Ventilation - Bag Valve Mask
I

Specialty Patient - CDC 2011 Trauma Criteria					
Vital Signs	Glascow Coma Scale, Respiratory Rate, Systolic Blood Pressure (mmHg)	Trauma Activation	Yes		
Anatomy of Injury	Penetrating Injury	Time	5.8		
Mechanism of injury	None	Date	4		
Special Considerations	None	Trauma level	(c.)		
		Reason Not Activated	e no		

incident Details		Destination Details	병 작품 방법 중 영국 중 가슴을 통	Incident Times	
Location Type	Street or Highway	Disposition	Transported Lights/Siren	PSAP Call	16:47:36
Location		Transport Due To	Protocol	Dispatch Notified	1
Address	3171 LEGION LN	Transported To	Mt Carmel East	Call Received	16:47:36
Address 2		Requested By	Law Enforcement	Dispatched	16:47:56
Mile Marker		Destination	Hospital	En Route	16:48:59
City	Columbus	Department	Emergency Room	Staged	
County	Franklin	Address	6001 East Broad St	Resp on Scene	6
State	ОН	Address 2		On Scene	16:51:55
Zip	43232	City	Columbus	At Patient	16:52:12
Country	US	County	Franklin	Care Transferred	
Medic Unit	M183	State	ОН	Depart Scene	16:56:35
Medic Vehicle	M183	Zìp	43213	At Destination	17:10:55
Run Type	911 Response	Country	US	Pt. Transferred	
Response Mode	Emergent	Zone		Call Closed	17:44:51
Shift	2 Unit	Condition at Destination	Unchanged	In District	
Zone	Out	Destination Record #		At Landing Area	
Level of Service	Advanced Life Support	Treuma Registry ID			
EMD Complaint	Stab/Gunshot Wound/Penetrating Trauma	STEMI Registry ID			
EMD Card Number		Stroke Registry ID			
Dispatch Priority					

Crew Members					
Personnel	Role	Certification Level			
GREENE, RON	Lead	EMT-Paramedic (Ohio) - 130477			
Miller, Mike	Driver	EMT-Paramedic (Ohio) - 153032			
Goodfleisch, Daniel	Other	EMT-Paramedic (Ohio) - 144519			
Gable, Drew	Other	EMT-Paramedic (Ohio) - 141818; NREMT-Paramedic (NREMT-P) - M8048379; EMT-Paramedic (Ohio) - 141818			

Mileage		Delays		Additional Agencies	
Scene	1.0		Category	Delays	Truro Twp Fire
Destination	6.7		Dispatch Delays	None/No Delay	
Loaded Miles	5.7	geo-verified	Response Delays	None/No Delay	
Start			Scene Delays	None/No Delay	
End	-		Transport Delays	None/No Delay	
Total Miles			Turn Around Delays	None/No Delay	

Patient Transport Details					
How was Patient Moved to Ambulance	Carried	How was Patient Moved From Ambulance	Stretcher		
Patient Position During Transport	Supine	Condition of Patient at Destination	Unchanged		